
Case No. 22-10575

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor.

NexPoint Advisors, L.P., Appellant/Creditor/Party in Interest 11 U.S.C. § 1109(b),
Appellant,

v.

Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones, L.L.P., Appellee/Retained Professional;
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr, L.L.P.; FTI Consulting, Incorporated;
Teneo Capital, L.L.C.; Sidley Austin, L.L.P.,
Appellees.

NexPoint Advisors, L.P.,
Appellant,

v.

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr, L.L.P.
Appellee.

NexPoint Advisors, L.P.,
Appellant,

v.

Teneo Capital, L.L.C.,
Appellee.



193405422120900000000006

NexPoint Advisors, L.P.,
Appellant,

v.

Sidley Austin, L.L.P.,
Appellee.

NexPoint Advisors, L.P.,
Appellant,

v.

FTI Consulting, Incorporated,
Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of Texas, Hon. Ed Kinkeade
Case No. 3:21-cv-3086-K
[*Consolidated with Case Nos. 3:21-cv-03088-K,*
3:21-cv-03094-K, 3:21-cv-03096-K, and 3:21-cv-03104-K]

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Kristin H. Jain, Esq.
Texas Bar No. 24010128
JAIN LAW & ASSOCIATES PLLC
400 Las Colinas Blvd East, Suite 680
Irving, Texas 75039
Telephone: (214) 446-0330
Facsimile: (214) 446-0321
Email: KHJain@JainLaw.com

Samuel A. Schwartz, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10985, *Pro Hac Vice*
saschwartz@nvfirm.com
Athanasios E. Agelakopoulos, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 14339, *Pro Hac Vice*
aagelakopoulos@nvfirm.com
SCHWARTZ LAW, PLLC
601 East Bridger Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: (702) 385-5544
Facsimile: (702) 442-9887

Counsel for NexPoint Advisors, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND ARGUMENT OVERVIEW 1

 A. *Cajun Electric* Sets Forth The Governing Legal Standard 1

 B. NexPoint’s Role As Adversary Defendant Makes It
 A Person Aggrieved..... 3

 C. Application Of The Person Aggrieved Test Here Violates *Lexmark* 4

 D. Bankruptcy Act And Other Circuit Cases Are Instructive, Not Peculiar .. 6

 E. *Mnuchin*, 11U.S.C §§ 330(a)(2) and 1109(B)
 Override Prudential Limits 8

 F. NexPoint’s Due Process Arguments Provide Crucial Context Here 10

II. ARGUMENT 14

 A. Nexpoint Qualifies As A Person Aggrieved Under *Cajun Electric* 14

 i. NexPoint Has Not Waived Its Rights To Argue
 Cajun Electric Here 14

 ii. *Cajun Electric* Controls As The First-Decided
 Conflicting Panel Decision 18

 iii. NexPoint Is A Person Aggrieved Within
 The Meaning Of *Cajun Electric* 20

 iv. The Retained Professionals’ Efforts To Narrow
 Cajun Electric Fail..... 21

 v. Any Alleged Waiver Of *Cajun Electric* Should Be Excused 23

 B. The Person Aggrieved Limitation Violates *Lexmark* 24

 C. Cause Exists To Override The Person Aggrieved Standard Here 26

III. CONCLUSION26

IV. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ASARCO, Inc. v. Elliott Mgmt.
(In re Asarco, L.L.C.),
650 F.3d 593 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 23-24

Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. Central La. Elec. Coop.
(In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop.),
69 F.3d 746, 748-749 (5th Cir. 1995), *opinion withdrawn in other*
part on reh’g, 74 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*, 519 U.S.
808, 117 S. Ct. 51, 136 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1996)2, 6, 7, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22

Camacho v. Tex. Workforce Comm’n,
445 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2006).....2, 19

Collins v. Mnuchin,
938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) *reversed and vacated in part on*
other grounds, *Collins v. Yellen*, ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1761
(2021).....9

Furlough v. Cage
(In re Technicool Sys.),
896 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018).....24

Gibbs & Bruns LLP v. Coho Energy, Inc.,
(In re Coho Energy, Inc.),
395 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2004).....2, 6, 7, 20, 25

Hormel v. Helvering,
312 U.S. 556 (1941).....23

In re El San Juan Hotel,
809 F.2d 151 (1st Cir. 1987)).....2, 3

In re First Colonial Corp.,
544 F.2d 12918, 26

In re Texas Extrusion, Corp.,

836 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>In re TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 978 F.2d 1409 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	4, 5, 6, 9, 24-25
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	10
<i>Osherow v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , (<i>In re Intelogic Trace</i>), 200 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2000).....	3, 9, 12, 20-21
<i>Pruitt v. Levi Strauss & Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1991).....	2, 19
<i>Rohm & Hass Texas, Inc. v. Ortiz Bros. Insulation, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	23
<i>Sprint Communs., Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	25
<i>Superior MRI Servs. v. All. HealthCare Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 730 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>United States v. Zuniga-Salinas</i> , 952 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Zipkin Whiting Co., LPA v. Barr</i> , (<i>In re Felix</i>), 825 Fed. Appx. 365 (6th Cir. Oct. 6, 2020).....	4, 5, 25

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 330 1, 3, 15, 20

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(2) 5, 8, 9, 10, 25

11 U.S.C. § 1109 5, 8, 9

11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)..... 9-10, 25

28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) 5, 25

RULES

FED. R. BANKR. PRO. 3007
 Advisory Committee Note (1983)..... 12

FED. R. BANKR. PRO. 9014(c)..... 12
